City o Elkhart

Redevelopment Commission

AMENDED
AGENDA FOR ELKHART REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION MEETING
MUNICIPAL BUILDING (2"° FLOOR), COUNCIL CHAMBERS
TUESDAY, April 9, 2024 at 4:00 P.M.

THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD IN-PERSON & ELECTRONICALLY VIA WEBEX
Tojoin, go
https://coei.webex.com/coeilj.php?MTID=m41eddd6afb2286aa87 16efde8fac13bf
enter 2300 360 1350 as the event number and RDC4 as the event password.

To join by phone, call 1-415-655-0001, enter 2300 360 135045
Press * 6 to unmute telephone
Comments and questions may be submitted via the WebEx app during the meeting, or may be
submitted to adam.fann@coei.org prior to the meeting.

1. Call to Order

2. Approval of Minutes
e March 12, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes

3. New Business

a) Open Bid
b) Public Comment on Draft Annual Action Plan for CDBG 2024

c) 2023 Redevelopment Annual Report
e Approve 2023 Redevelopment Annual Report.
d) 1043 South Main Street
o Authorize appraisal for 1043 South Main and appropriate $400.00 from
Downtown Tax Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund
e) Prairie Street Offer
e Approve offering of $10,800 on parcel 20-06-08-234-033.000-012



f) Freight Street Phase Il
e Approve Heron Environmental Phase Il study at Freight and St. Joseph
Street and appropriate $12,220 from Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund.
g) Goodwill Industries Use Agreement
e Approve Goodwill Use Contract
h) 3508 South Main Street Use Agreement
e Grant ICC Group, Inc. access to 3508 South Main Street
i) Offer to Purchase Real Estate - 420 South Second Street
o Approve making an offer to purchase real estate located at 420 South
Second Street
j) Offer to Purchase Real Estate - 121 West Franklin
e Approve making an offer to purchase real estate located at 121 West
Franklin
K) Amphitheater Documents
e Approve proposal of Stone Planning for Amphitheater advisory services
[) AML Subordination Agreement
e Approve subrogation agreement
m) River Greenway
e Authorize funds for River Greenway Pathway Connection and appropriate
$38,000 from Downtown Allocation Area No. 1
n) Peerless Settlement

4. Staff Updates
5. Other Business

a) Warrick and Boyn Invoice
b) TIF Report

9. Public Comment

10. Adjournment




14

Cityof Elkhart

Redevelopment Commission

REGULAR MEETING
ELKHART REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
LOCATION: CITY HALL, 2"°. FLOOR, COUNCIL CHAMBERS
Tuesday, March 12, 2024
4:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Willie L. Brown, Dina Harris, Gerry Roberts, Sandi Schreiber, Wes
Steffen, Gary Boyn, Mike Huber, Adam Fann, Jacob Wolgamood,
Drew Wynes, Sherry Weber (Recording Secretary), Alex Holtz,
Lewis Anne Deputy, James Randolph (Holladay Properties) & Paul
Phair (Holladay Properties)

PRESENT BY WEBEX: Chris Pottratz, Corinne Straight, Ambrose Kamya, ML, T

CALL TO ORDER
This meeting was held in-person, telephonically, and virtually through WEBEX. The meeting was called
to order at 4:01 p.m. by M_s. Schreiber, President.

MEMBERS SWORN IN

The Honorable, Judge Charles Grodnik swore in the following individuals who are elected to serve as
directors of the Elkhart Redevelopment Commission until December 31, 2024 or until their successors
are duly elected and qualified:

Sandra Schreiber Gerry Roberts
Wes Steffen Dina Harris
Willie L Brown

President Sandi Schreiber extended condolences to Steve Eldridge family and friends. Steve served
as president of the redevelopment commission and made significant contributions to the community.

APPROVAL OF FEBRUARY 13, 2024 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES, FEBRUARY 21, 2024

EXECUTIVE SESSION SUMMARY, & FEBRUARY 27, 2024 SPECIAL MEETING

Ms. Schreiber asked for a motion to approve the February 13, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes, February
21, 2024 Executive Session Summary, and the February 27, 2024 Special Meeting Minutes. Moved by
Ms. Harris. Seconded by Mr. Brown. Voice vote. All in favor, minutes approved.

Elkhart Redevelopment Commission Regular Meeting March 12, 2024



NEW BUSINESS
A. OPEN BIDS FOR WOODLAND CROSSING MASTER DEVELOPER AND REAL ESTATE
OFFER
e No bids were submitted

B. RFP FOR 1000 BLOCK SOUTH MAIN STREET PROPERTIES

Mr. Mike Huber addressed the commission and answered their questions. Ms. Schreiber asked for a
motion to approve the request for proposal as submitted, authorize the issuance and approve the
offering of real estate and all parts listed there at the gross price of $300,000. Moved by Ms. Harris.
Seconded by Mr. Steffen. Voice vote. All in favor, motion approved. Lewis Anne Deputy addressed
the commission and asked to adjust the price reflected by $30,000 for the additional expense of hiring
different contractor for demo.

C. REDEVELOPMENT ENCUMBRANCES FROM 2023 TO 2024 FUND SUMMARY
Mr. Mike Huber addressed the commission and answered their questions. Ms. Schreiber asked for a
motion to approve the encumbrance of funds from the 2023 budget to the 2024 fund as set forth on
the list of encumbrances presented to the commission by the controller’s office dated February 20,
2024. Moved by Mr. Brown. Seconded by Mr. Steffen. Voice vote. All in favor, motion approved.

D. CONN OVERAGE - METRIC ENVIRONMENTAL INVOICE
Mr. Adam Fann addressed the commission and answered their questions. Ms. Schreiber asked for
a motion to approve the additional services of Metric Environmental, LLC, approve their invoice in
the amount of $2,157.34 and appropriate $162,480 from Brownfield Accounts Special Fund. Moved
by Mr. Roberts. Seconded by Mr. Brown. Voice vote. All in favor, motion approved.

E. CONCORD MALL PARKING LOT LEASE
Mr. Mike Huber addressed the commission and answered their questions. Ms. Schreiber asked for a
motion to approve the form and term to the addendum number 1 to the lease agreement subject to
final approval by the Elkhart Common Council for the Concord Mall parking lot. Moved by Mr.
Roberts. Seconded by Mr. Steffen. Voice vote. All in favor, motion approved.

F. PRAIRIE STREET APPRAISAL

Mr. Adam Fann addressed the commission and answered their questions. Ms. Schreiber asked for a
motion to approve the employment of independent appraisers to be selected by staff to provide
appraisals on the real estate adjacent to the 1000 block of South Main and appropriate $1,500 from
Downtown Tax Allocation Area Number 1 Special Fund. Moved by Ms. Harris. Seconded by Mr. Steffen.
Voice vote. All in favor, motion approved.

G. PARKWAY AT 17 PROJECT

Mr. Mike Huber addressed the commission and answered their questions. Ms. Schreiber asked for a
motion to approve the pledge of TIF revenues from the project area to the payment of principle
interest on the bonds for a term or years ending not earlier that upon the final payment of the bonds
or 25 years from the date issuance of the bond as set forth in the resolution submitted to the-

Elkhart Redevelopment Commission Regular Meeting March 12, 2024



commission today. Moved by Ms. Harris. Seconded by Mr. Roberts. Voice vote. All in favor, motion
approved

H. APPRAISALS APPROPRIATION
Mr. Mike Huber addressed the commission and answered their questions. Ms. Schreiber asked for a

motion to approve the employment of independent appraisers to be selected by the staff to provide
appraisals on the real estate for a not to exceed cost of $3,000 and appropriate that sum from the
Downtown Tax Allocation Area Number 1 Special Fund. Moved by Mr. Roberts. Seconded by Mr.
Brown. Voice vote. All in favor, motion approved.

STAFF UPDATES
Mr. Adam Fann addressed the commission with updates on projects around the city

o State Road 19 - The stonework in the linear park should be starting next week. Excavating of
node number one will be starting as well.

e South Main Demo - We held an event on Monday (3/11/24) with Kelby's mom. We were able to
remove Kelby's signature from the mural and present it to Ms. Love. The event was well
attended by those who came say their last farewell to the mural. Once the building comes
down, we will make the bricks available to the public.

OTHER BUSINESS
Mr. Boyn stated the current work amount on the Warrick and Boyn invoice is for $27,210.13.

Ms. Schreiber asked for a motion to approve the Warrick and Boyn invoice in the sum of $27,210.13.
Moved by Ms. Harris. Seconded by Mr. Steffen. Voice vote. All in favor, invoice approved.

The commissioners have the current TIF Reports for January 2024.

PUBLIC COMMENT
No one from the public was there at address the Comission.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further discussion, Ms. Schreiber asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. It was

moved by Mr. Roberts. Seconded by Mr. Brown. Voice vote. All in favor, motion approved. The
meeting adjourned at 4:32 p.m. Next meeting is on Tuesday, April 9, 2024 at 4:00 p.m. in Council
Chambers.

Sandra Schreiber, President

Elkhart Redevelopment Commission Regular Meeting March 12, 2024



7

Cityof Elkhart

Redevelopment Commission

Elkhart Redevelopment Commission
Pre-Agenda Meeting Summary
For March 8, 2024

PRESENT: Dina Harris, Sandi Schreiber, Wes Steffen, Gary Boyn, Mike Huber,
Adam Fann, Jacob Wolgamood, Sherry Weber, Corinne Straight,
Mary Kaczka, Drew Wynes and Ambrose Kamya.

PRESENT BY WEBEX: Chris Pottratz and Gerry Roberts

The Commission reviewed each agenda item and staff explained the status of each matter to date
and the need for and purpose of the proposed Resolution to be acted upon at the upcoming Elkhart

Redevelopment Commission meeting on March 12, 2024.



RESOLUTION NO. 24-R- ‘ )E I

RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE
CITYOF ELKHART, INDIANA, APPROVING 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

WHEREAS, The Department of Redevelopment is required to file an Annual Report of its activities in
the preceding calendar year with the City’s Executive and fiscal bodies by April 15 of each year, and
electronically with the Indiana Department of Local Government F inance (the “Report™); and

WHEREAS, the Commission has reviewed the 2023 Annual Report and desires to approve it for
submission.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:
1. The Commission approves the 2023 Annual Report and authorizes its issuance.

2. The Commission authorizes its officers and staff to submit the Report to the Mayor,
Common Council and Department of Local Government Finance, and any other
appropriate bodies, and to do all acts which they deem necessary and desirable to carry out
the terms of this Resolution.

ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE THIS 9th DAY OF APRIL 2024.

CITY OF ELKHART, REDEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION

By
Sandra Schreiber, President

ATTEST:

By
Dina Harris, Secretary




< ()P

City o Elkhart

Community and Redevelopment

Redevelopment Commission
Annual Report
2023

January .
e The Commission approved a lawn care/snow removal contract for City owned properties with

Frankenberger in the amount of $162,480 ($106,427 Downtown Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund,
$6,499 Elkhart Technology Park Allocation Area Special Fund, $49,554 Consolidated South Elkhart
Economic Development/Redevelopment Area Allocation Area Special Fund)

e The Commission approved an amended fee agreement with Nelson Law Group / Ice Miller for
environmental services on 1101 E. Beardsley in the amount of $350,000 ($30,000 from Downtown
Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund and $320,000 from Foundation Settlement Fund - Brownfield
Services)

e The Commission approved to offer 1524 Frances for sale

February

o The Commission approved August Mack employment to perform cost analysis for former G&W
Industries in the amount of $6,500 from Consolidated South Elkhart Economic
Development/Redevelopment TIF Special Fund.

e The Commission approved funds for demolition services at 1701 Sterling in the amount of $13,363 from
Consolidated South Elkhart Economic Development/Redevelopment Tax Allocation Area Special Fund.

e The Commission approved the offer on LOI Premier Arts in the amount of $200,000.

e The Commission approved the Lacasa CDBG funding subrecipient application for FY 2022.

e The Commission approved the employment of Meticulous Design and Architecture, LLC to perform
preliminary analysis and design for Pierre Moran Neighborhood Opportunity Node Master Plan in the
amount of $22,350 from Community Development Block Grant Program Special Fund.

o The Commission approved Community Planning Insights (CPI) contract for services with Aaron Sorrell
in the amount of $25,000 from CDBG Block Grant Program Special Fund.

e The Commission authorized officers to execute and deliver a revised letter of intent to the owner of
Woodland Crossing.

e The Commission approved the purchase and development agreement for 1524 Frances Ave. from White
Bottom Properties, LLC in the amount of $45,000.

e The Commission approved the purchase agreement for Premier Arts vacant lot in the 400 block of South
Main St. in the amount of $200,000 from Downtown Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund.

o The Commission approved the contract for asbestos services for 1025-1045 South Main in the amount
of $4,350 from Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund.

o The Commission authorized the sale of 1560 ¥ South Main for the offering price of $1,000.

Elkhart Redevelopment Commission 2023 Annual Report



April

The Commission approved the Baker Tilly contract for TIF Service in the amount of $25,000 charged
equally from each of the City’s Tax Allocation Area Special Funds.

The Commission approved the American Structurepoint Professional Services contract in the amount of
$40,000 from Downtown Allocation Area No.1 Special Fund.

The Commission authorized the offering of lots 729, 733, and 739 South Main Street for sale.
The Commission approved an amendment to the development agreement for River District Plans, EOZ
Zone 1 from EOZ Business, LLC.

The Commission approved the employment of Enviroforensics for VRIP plan site investigation for the
former G&W Industry and appropriated $43,058 from Consolidated South Elkhart Economic
Development/Redevelopment TIF Area Special Fund.

The Commission approved $2,600 from Consolidated TIF for appraisals on parcel north of 1701
Sterling.

The Commission approved the change order for Cross Excavation to install silt fencing at 613 Dr. King
Drive (Roundhouse) and appropriated $5,039.42 from Downtown Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund
TIF.

The Commission approved the contract with Metric Environmental, LLC to perform storm water
pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) in Roundhouse and 1101 E. Beardsley and appropriated $9,720 from
Foundry Settlement (Brownfield Services) Special Fund. (Roundhouse=$4,860 / Beardsley=$4,860)
The Commission approved the transfer of real estate and the Purchase & Development Agreement with
Lacasa of Goshen Inc. for 209 North Second Street.

The Commission appropriated $266,000 from CDBG funds to be applied to the cost of Lacasa real
estate improvements for 209 North Second Street.

The Commission approved the employment of Kemple Fair Housing Consulting Services, LLC to
provide technical assistance on CDBG Fair Housing Programs and appropriated $18,000 Community
Development Block Grant Program Special Fund (CDBG).

The Commission awarded the bid and approved the contract for site clearance services at 1101
Beardsley to Jerry Reed and appropriated $250,000 from the Brownfield/Foundry account.

The Commission approved the employment of August Mack to prepare expert witness report for G&W
Industry and appropriated $41,600 from Consolidated South Elkhart Economic
Development/Redevelopment TIF Area Special Fund.

The Commission approved the employment of Weaver Consultants Group, LLC to perform
environmental services at 700 West Beardsley and appropriated $35,330 from Technology Park
Economic Development Allocation Area Special Fund.

The Commission awarded and approved asbestos removal contract at 1025-1045 South Main to A&G
and appropriated $29,975 split between Downtown and Consolidated TIFs ($14,987.50 from Downtown
Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund and $14,987.50 Consolidated South Elkhart Economic
Development/Redevelopment Area Special Fund).

The Commission approved the employment of Digital Art for photographic services at 1045 S. Main
(Kelby Love mural) and appropriated $8,789 Downtown Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund.

The Commission approved Infrastructure Project Supervisors equipment purchases and appropriated
$16,000 split equally among all TIFs

The Commission accepts an offer on 1560 2 South Main Street for the sum of $1.00.

The Commission approved the employment of Baker Tilly for Amphitheater advisory services and
appropriated $50,000 from Cassopolis Corridor Allocation Area Special Fund.

Elkhart Redevelopment Commission 2023 Annual Report



The Commission approved the employment of Stone Planning, LLC for Amphitheater advisory services
and appropriated $48,000 from the Cassopolis Corridor Allocation Area Special Fund.

The Commission transferred 535 West Lexington to Board of Works.

The Commission accepted the transfer of 511 Division from Board of Works.

The Commission designated and declared the Parkway 17 Economic Development Area, approved an
Economic Development Area Plan and established an Allocation Area for purposes of tax increment
financing.

The Commission approved improvements to railroad corridor owned by Patriot Rail and appropriated
$228,000 from the Downtown Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund and $429,000 from Tech Park TIF
Fund.

The Commission approved the amendment to the EOZ Business, LLC development agreement for River
District Zone 1 — extended until September 30, 2023.

The Commission appropriated an additional $44,100 from local public improvements allocation for
Lacasa 511 Division project and appropriated $44,100 from IGP Program Special Fund.

August

The Commission authorized publication of Notice to Public Hearing to consider offering real estate
(Alley at 511 Division) for grant or sale to Lacasa under 36-7-14-22.2.

The Commission approved $8,140,000 for Cassopolis Street improvements and appropriated $8,140,000

from Cassopolis Corridor Economic Development Area Allocation Area Special Fund.

The Commission approved $300,000 for Cassopolis Street improvements and appropriated $300,000
Cassopolis Corridor Economic Development Area Allocation Area Special Fund.

The Commission approved the change order from Roberts Environmental for soil remediation services
at 1701 Sterling Ave. and appropriated $18,700 from Consolidated South Elkhart Economic
Development/Redevelopment Tax Allocation Area Special Fund.

The Commission approved the transfer of real estate and purchase & development agreement with
Advantix Development Corporation for 1701 Sterling Ave. for $1.00 contingent upon the approval of
the affordable housing credits.

The Commission approved settlement agreements on 1101 East Beardsley environmental clean-up.
The Commission approved a contract with Reed Excavating for installing silt fence and temporary drive
at 1101 East Beardsley and appropriated $10,500 from the foundry settlement special fund.

The Commission approved funding for Downtown After Dark and appropriated $50,000 from
Downtown Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund. :

The Commission approved the Community Development Block Grant PY23 Subrecipient Agreements
for The Boys and Girls Club of Elkhart County, Inc., Council on Aging Elkhart County, Goodwill
Industries of Michiana, and YWCA North Central Indiana.

The Commission approved the assumption agreement with Lex/Main and JJ Dalton.

September

The Commission held a Public Hearing to review Consolidated Annual Performance Report (CAPER)
for expenditures of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for PY22.

The Commission appropriated $20,000 from Consolidated TIF to cover IDEM oversight for G&W VRP
process.

The Commission approved joint resolution between County of Elkhart and the City of Elkhart
Redevelopment pursuant to IC 36-1-11-8 for transfer of real estate between governmental entities.

The Commission approved the transfer of real estate (511 Division) and purchase and development
agreement with Lacasa, Inc.

The Commission approved Amendment No. 1 to the EOZ Business, LLC development agreement.

Elkhart Redevelopment Commission 2023 Annual Report



The Commission approved funding request for Concord Mall public improvements and appropriated
$2,000,000 from Consolidated South Elkhart Economic Development/Redevelopment Area Tax
Allocation Area.

The Commission approved the Community Development Block Grant PY23 Subrecipient Agreement
with AMAA-Health Plus Indiana & Minority Health Coalition of Elkhart County.

The Commission approved Lacasa Homebuyer Grant for 1635 Huron St. and appropriated $15,000 from
CDBG Grant Year 2022 Funds. Grant #B822MC180015.

The Commission approved Lamar Advertising Company of Northeast Indiana contract for CDBG Fair
Housing Billboards and appropriated $10,000 from CDBG Fair Housing 2226-5-631-4314120 PY22
Grant #B22MC180015 / IDIS #955.

The Commission approved the employment of Abonmarche for parking study for the Amphitheater and
appropriated $97,000 ($48,500 Cassopolis Corridor Allocation Area Special Fund and $48,500
Downtown Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund).

The Commission approved the employment of Structurepoint for Demo Specs on Central Green and
appropriated $150,000 ($75,000 from Cassopolis Corridor Allocation Area Special Fund and $75,000
from Downtown Allocation Area No. 1 Special Fund). _

The Commission appropriated additional funding for ARP Homeowner Occupied Rehab Program and
appropriated $30,000 from Special Account 294.

The Commission approved the purchase agreement for lots 1, 3, 5 and 6 in Woodland Crossing and
appropriated $3,000,000 from Consolidated South Elkhart Economic Development/Redevelopment Area
Allocation Area Special Fund.

The Commission approved the letter of engagement to hire Ice Miller to provide services to River
District Development Agreement. :

The Commission approved the settlement agreements on G&W property at 2306 South Main
environmental clean-up litigation.

October

The Commission held a Public Hearing concerning West 78 Business Park Economic Development
Area TIF Allocation Area.

The Commission approved the West 78 Economic Development Area, Economic Development Plan and
establish Allocation Area for purpose of tax increment financing.

The Commission held a Public Hearing concerning designate and declare Parkway 17 Economic
Development Area Plan and establish Allocation Area for purpose of tax increment financing.

The Commission designated and declared Parkway 17 Economic Development Area plan and establish
Allocation Area for purpose of tax increment financing.

The Commission amended the declaratory resolution and the Redevelopment Plan for the Downtown
Urban Renewal Area for River District Zone 1 Allocation Areas 4, 5, and 6.

The Commission authorized actions relating to disposition of leasehold interest in certain property (City
of Elkhart Civic Plaza and the Art and Pat Decio Central Green and all meters related to).

The Commission approved the demolition of 1108 Benham and appropriated $35,000 from CDBG
Special Fund to cover the cost of demolition.

The Commission approved the 2024 Redevelopment Commission meeting schedule.

November

The Commission held a Public Meeting to consider declaratory resolution establishing Downtown
Elkhart Single Family Housing Allocation Area No. 6 located in the housing TIF Area and preliminary
approving a housing program for the housing TIF area.

The Commission approved a Local Public Improvement (LPI) to the Elkhart Municipal Airport for
water and electric improvements and appropriated $40,000 from Aeroplex TIF.

Elkhart Redevelopment Commission 2023 Annual Report
































































































